Note a: Relates to the incoming assets of North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust and also the transfer out of assets relating to mental health services and Millom Community Hospital.
The assets of North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust included two general hospitals, one in Carlisle and one in Whitehaven, as well as substantial medical equipment. The transfer of
mental health services included the Carleton Clinic Site at Carlisle. Assets under Construction includes redevelopment of West Cumberland Hospital and the construction of a new cancer
centre at the Cumberland Infirmary.

Page 23

Note 14.3 Property, plant and equipment - 2018/19

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2018 - as previously stated 6,009 52,484 253 821 6,399 254 11,410 1,894 79,524
Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2018 - restated 6,009 52,484 253 821 6,399 254 11,410 1,894 79,524
Transfers by absorption (a) (60) (412) 0 0 (106) 0 (194) 0 (772)
Additions 0 1,826 0 1,662 269 21 2,658 298 6,734
Impairments (103) (449) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (552)
Reversals of impairments 680 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 689
Revaluations (857) (2,623) (6) 0 0 0 0 0 (3,486)
Reclassifications 0 2,483 0 (2,483) 0 0 0 0 0
Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (17) (22) (42) (237) (318)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2019 5,669 53,317 248 0 6,545 253 13,832 1,955 81,819

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2018 - as previously stated 0 1,236 0 0 3,103 164 6,649 1,601 12,753
Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2018 - restated 0 1,236 0 0 3,103 164 6,649 1,601 12,753
Transfers by absorption (a) 0 (30) 0 0 (55) 0 (102) 0 (187)
Provided during the year 0 1,074 6 0 536 17 1,171 107 2,911
Impairments 857 1,796 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,653
Reversals of impairments 0 (123) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (123)
Revaluations (857) (2,623) (6) 0 0 0 0 0 (3,486)
Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (12) (22) (42) (237) (313)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2019 0 1,330 0 0 3,572 159 7,676 1,471 14,208

Net book value at 31 March 2019 5,669 51,987 248 0 2,973 94 6,156 484 67,611
Net book value at 1 April 2018 6,009 51,248 253 821 3,296 90 4,761 293 66,771

Note 14.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2018/19

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2019

Owned - purchased 5,669 35,792 248 0 2,973 94 5,999 484 51,259
Finance leased 0 6,749 0 0 0 0 157 0 6,906
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession arrangements 0 8,882 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,882